



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.23322 of 2025

Khirod Kumar Pradhan **Petitioner**

Mr. S.K. Dalai, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Orissa and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. S.K. Swain, AGA
Mr. A. Mishra, Advocate for O.P. No.7

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER
16.09.2025

Order No.

03.

1. As per the office note, requisites for issuance of notices to opposite party Nos.6 to 10 except opposite party No.7 have not been filed. Considering the urgency shown by Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for opposite party No.7, who appears through virtual mode, it is directed that Mr. Dalai, learned counsel for the petitioner shall ensure such service of notices on the said opposite parties through a Special Messenger on deposit of cost.
2. List on 25th September, 2025 for hearing and orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

I.A. No.16421 of 2025

1. Heard Mr. Dalai, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Instant IA is filed for appropriate orders.



3. IA be registered forthwith.

4. It is informed that the Court's interim order dated 21st August, 2025 has been challenged in SLP No.25733 of 2025 and it has been disposed of today by the Apex Court. In so far as the other SLP is concerned vis-à-vis the disqualification proceeding, it is pleaded that the same is pending and fixed to 23rd September, 2025. In such view of the matter, no further order is necessary. List on the date fixed. In the meantime, State is to file a reply and to serve a copy of the same on Mr. Dalai, learned counsel for the petitioner and also on Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for opposite party No.7, who is at liberty to file a counter, if necessary.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge